

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC06-1207

Third District Court of Appeal, State of Florida Case No. 3D04-2340

NICKULIS GILLIS,
Petitioner,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

BENNETT H. BRUMMER
Public Defender
Eleventh Judicial Circuit of Florida
1320 N.W. 14th Street
Miami, Florida 33125
(305) 545-1963

DOROTHY F. EASLEY
SPECIAL ASSISTANT PUBLIC
DEFENDER
(Fla. Bar No. 0015891)
Counsel for Petitioner
Post Office Box 144389
Coral Gables, Florida 33114
Telephone: (305) 444-1599
e-Mail: dfeasley@bellsouth.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OTHER AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
A..... Statement of the Case	4
B..... Pretrial Motions and Rulings	4
C..... The Trial	11
1..... Opening Statements	11
2..... The Testimony	11
3. Motions for Judgment, Closing Arguments, Jury Instructions, Verdict, Conviction and Sentence	19
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	20
ARGUMENTS SUMMARY.....	21
ARGUMENTS.....	24
A.....	24
The Court should approve the decisions holding that a <i>Miranda</i> warning that law enforcement administers to a citizen while in custody must advise that person of his/her constitutional rights to consult with an attorney and to terminate questioning at any time.....	24

1. *Miranda* and this Court’s Decisions Long Before *Miranda* Show That the Fourth District Court of Appeal *Miranda* Consent/Waiver Form Decisions Here Are Consistent with Historical Precedent and Intent

..... . .

2.The Fourth District’s Decisions Promote Consistency in Florida’s *Miranda* Warning

B..... 43

It was error to deny Mr. Gillis’ motion to suppress identification testimony where, as here, the identification was based on a single mugshot of the accused, the identification was highly suggestive and it presented the danger of misidentification. 43

C..... 44

It was error for the court to deny the motion to suppress physical evidence concerning red hightop shoes obtained in violation of the Fourth Amendment. 44

D..... 48

It was error for the lower court to exclude evidence of and testimony on a white T-shirt and a cap where, as here, these items were found on the scene of the shooting, the T-shirt was linked to another individual about 7 blocks from this location, and the eyewitness to the shooting had less than two minutes to observe the shooting, was hysterical and identity was still in dispute. 48

CONCLUSION..... 50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 50

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 50

APPENDIX..... App.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Ashcraft v. Tennessee</i> , 322 U.S. 143 (1944).....	26-27
<i>Bizzell v. State</i> , 71 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 1954)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blackburn v. Alabama</i> , 361 U.S. 199 (1960).....	26-27
<i>Bram v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 532 (1897)	25-28
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936).....	25-28
<i>Castle v. State</i> , 438 So. 2d 981 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....	43
<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Del Monte Banana Co. v. Chacon</i> , 466 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foster v. California</i> , 394 U.S. 440 (1969).....	20-21
<i>Gillis v. State</i> , 930 So. 2d 802, 31 Fla. L. Weekly D1520, 2006 WL 1479371 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971).....	32-33
<i>Haynes v. Washington</i> , 373 U.S. 503 (1963).....	25

<i>Hopt v. Utah</i> , 110 U.S. 574 (1884).....	25
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	45
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 750 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Judd v. State</i> , 402 So. 2d 1279 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981).....	43
<i>McCoy v. State</i> , 639 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	45
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004).....	26
<i>Mitchell v. Bonnell</i> , 770 So. 2d 1292 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Neil v. Biggers</i> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972).....	43
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984).....	32-33
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	32-33
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975).....	32-33
<i>Rimmer v. State</i> , 825 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 2002)	17

<i>Ripley v. State</i> , 898 So. 2d 1078 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 778 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	43
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 783 So. 2d 980, 991-92 (Fla. 2001).....	46
<i>Robertson v. Robertson</i> , 593 So. 2d 491 (Fla.1991)	7
<i>State v. Barmeier</i> , 878 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004) <i>reh'g denied</i> (Aug. 4, 2004), <i>rev. denied, Barmeier v. State</i> , 891 So. 2d 549 (Fla. 2004)	21
<i>State v. Blin</i> , 693 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997).....	46
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Times Publishing Company v. Russell</i> , 615 So. 2d 158 (Fla. 1993)	5
<i>Traylor v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vannier v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 470 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	48
<i>United States v. Noti</i> , 731 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1984)	36
<i>Way v. State</i> , 502 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	43

West v. State,
876 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004),
reh'g den. (July 30, 2004) *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adam M. Stewart,
*The Silent Domino: Allowing Pre-Arrest Silence
as Evidence of Guilt and the Possible Effect on Miranda*,
37 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 189 (2004) 25-26

Charles D. Weisselberg,
In the Stationhouse After Dickerson,
99 Mich L. Rev. 1121 (2001) 34-35

Christopher Slobogin, *Deceit, Pretext, and Trickery: Investigative Lies by the
Police*, 76 Or. L. Rev. 775, 785 (1997) 35

Edwin D. Driver,
Confessions and the Social Psychology of Coercion,
82 Harv L. Rev. 42 (1968)..... 25-28

Federal Constitution,
Fifth Amendment..... *passim*

Florida Constitution,
Article V, Section 3(b)(3)..... *passim*

Florida Constitution,
Article I, Section 9..... *passim*

George C. Thomas III & Richard A. Leo,
*The Effects of Miranda v. Arizona:
"Embedded" in Our National Culture?*,
in 29 Crime & Justice: A Review of Research
(Michael Tonry ed., 2002).....35, 42-43

Irene Merker Rosenberg & Yale L. Rosenberg, <i>A Modest Proposal for the Abolition of Custodial Confessions</i> , 68 N.C. L. Rev. 69 (1989)	34-35
Joseph D. Grano, <i>Miranda v. Arizona and the Legal Mind: Formalism's Triumph Over Substance and Reason</i> , 24 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 243 (1986)	28-29
Joshua Dressler, Understanding Criminal Procedure § 22.02 (3d ed. 2002).....	24
Lawrence Herman, <i>The Supreme Court, the Attorney General, and the Good Old Days of Police Interrogation</i> , 48 Ohio St. L.J. 733 (1987)	31-32
Mandy DeFilippo, <i>You Have the Right to Better Safeguards: Looking Beyond Miranda in the New Millennium</i> , 34 J. Marshall L. Rev. 637, 688-89 (2001)	30-32
Martin J. McMahon, Annotation, <i>Necessity that Miranda Warnings Include Express Reference to Right to Have Attorney Present During Interrogation</i> , 77 A.L.R. FED. 123 (1986)	36
Michael J. Zydney Mannheimer, <i>Coerced Confessions and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 30 Hastings Const. L.Q. 57, 64 (2002)	26-28
Paul Marcus, <i>A Return to the "Bright Line Rule" of Miranda</i> , 35 Wm. & Mary L. Rev 93 (1993)	34-35
Richard A. Leo, <i>Questioning the Relevance of Miranda in the Twenty-First Century</i> , 99 Mich L. Rev. 1000 (2001)	35

Richard A. Leo & Welsh S. White, <i>Adapting to Miranda: Modern Interrogators' Strategies for Dealing with the Obstacles Posed by Miranda</i> , 84 Minn. L. Rev. 397 (1999)	34-35
Richard J. Ofshe & Richard A. Leo, <i>The Social Psychology of Police Interrogation: The Theory and Classification of True and False Confessions</i> , 16 Stud. L. Pol. & Soc'y 189, 189 (1997)	24
Section 90.401, Florida Statutes	48-49
Section 90.403, Florida Statutes	<i>passim</i>
Section 775.087, Florida Statutes.....	<i>passim</i>
Section 782.04, Florida Statutes	<i>passim</i>
Section 812.13, Florida Statutes	<i>passim</i>
Steven Penney, <i>Theories of Confession Admissibility: A Historical View</i> , 25 Am. J. Crim. L. 309 (1998).....	24-33
Timothy Brennan, <i>Silencing Miranda: Exploring Potential Reform to the Law of Confessions in the Wake of Dickerson v. United States</i> , 27 New Eng. J. on Crim. & Civ. Confinement 253 (2001)	25-30
Welsh S. White, <i>What Is an Involuntary Confession Now?</i> , 50 Rutgers L. Rev. 2001 (1998).....	28-29
